workload, institutional culture, educational value, teaching 

impact, learning environment, professional development, and 

technology integration. 

The questionnaire was prepared in Google Forms and 

distributed electronically (by email and WhatsApp) to 

educators in Nigerian HEIs. A total of one thousand three 

hundred and thirty-three (1333) responses were recorded. The 

few missing values were filled with the most frequent values. 

Furthermore, responses were coded and aggregated for 

quantitative data. Outliers were detected visually using the 

box model and were replaced with the mean of the features.